SH \$40.00 41262

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM462805

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SPRINGSOFT USA, INC.		10/13/2015	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
SYNOPSYS TAIWAN CO., LTD.		10/13/2015	Corporation: TAIWAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNOPSYS, INC.	
Street Address:	690 East Middlefield Road	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4126231	LAKER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7136321401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7136321400

Email: danny.vara@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Hogan Lovells US LLP
Address Line 1: 609 Main Street, Suite 4200
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danny Vara
SIGNATURE:	/Danny Vara/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=LAKER - Trademark_Assignment_SpringSoft USA and Synopsys Taiwan Co. Ltd. to Synopsys Inc#page1.tif

source=LAKER - Trademark_Assignment_SpringSoft USA and Synopsys Taiwan Co. Ltd. to Synopsys Inc#page2.tif

source=LAKER - Trademark_Assignment_SpringSoft USA and Synopsys Taiwan Co. Ltd. to Synopsys

TRADEMARK REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0550 Inc#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0551

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of October 13, 2015, by and among SpringSoft USA, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 690 E. Middlefield Road, Mountain View, CA 94043, and Synopsys Taiwan Co., Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of China, having a place of business at Rm. 2908, 29F, 333, Section 1, Keelung Road, 110 Taipei, Taiwan (collectively "Assignor"), and Synopsys Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at, 690 East Middlefield Road, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("Assignee").

NOW, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, and the Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from the Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the trademarks listed in Schedule I hereto and any other trademarks in or to which the Assignor has any right, title, or interest (the "Assigned Trademarks"), including, without limitation, all common law rights to the Assigned Trademarks, including those for which no applications or registrations exist, all applications to register any of the Assigned Trademarks, and all registrations that have been or may be granted for any of the Assigned Trademarks, together with all common law rights associated with the applications and registrations, and all goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks and symbolized thereby, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future, present, and past infringements of the Assigned Trademarks and to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions which the Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment and its recordation in relevant state and national trademark offices.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to conflict of laws principles. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Assignment and any amendments hereto may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0552 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as evidenced by their duly authorized signatures below.

SpringSoft USA, Inc.
Ву:
Name: Erika Varga McEnroe
Title: Director and President
Date: 0070BER 13, 2015
Synopsys Taiwan Co., Ltd.
Ву:
Name: Erika Varga McEnroe
Title: Director and Chairman
Date:00708EP 13, 2015
Synopsys, Inc. By:
Name: Erika Varga McEnroe
Title: VP, Dep. General Counsel and Corp. Secretary
Date: 0070BER 13, 2015

SCHEDULE I

ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Trademark Applications/Registrations

TRADEMARK.	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NUMBER		REGISTRATION DATE	EXPIRATION DATE
LAKER	United	4126231	SpringSoft USA,	April 10, 2012	April 10, 2022
	States	·	Inc. / SpringSoft,		
		<u></u>	Inc.		·

TRADEMARK REEL: 006276 FRAME: 0554

RECORDED: 02/21/2018